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3rd  Regional Programme Steering Committee Meeting for the GEF/UNDP/UNEP/FAO/SPC Project 
Entitled:  “Pacific Islands Ridge-to-Reef National Priorities Integrated Water, Land, Forest & Coastal 
Management to Preserve Biodiversity, Ecosystem Services, Store Carbon, Improve Climate Resilience 

and Sustain Livelihoods” 
Townsville, Australia 30st July – 3rd August, 2018 

 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 
 

Cook Islands 
 
Mr Ngametua Pokino 
Secretary 
Ministry of Infrastructure and Planning 
P.O. Box 102,  
Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 20321 
E-mail:  ngametua.pokino@cookislands.gov.ck 
 
 
Ms Maria Helen Tuoro 
Ridge to Reef Coordinator 
National Environment Services 
Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 21256 
E-mail: maria.tuoro@cookislands.gov.ck 
 

Ms Heimata Louisa Karika 
Alternate GEF Operational Focal Point 
Manager – Island Futures Division 
National Environment Service 
PO Box 371 
Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 21256 
E-mail: louisa.karika@cookislands.gov.ck  
  
Ms Jaime Short 
Director WATSAN/relieving GEF IW R2R Project Manager 
Infrastructure Cook Islands (ICI) 
Government of the Cook Islands 
P.O. Box 102, Avarua, Rarotonga,  
Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 20321 
E-mail:  jaime.short@cookislands.gov.ck 
 
 

Federated States of Micronesia 
 

Ms Cynthia Ehmes 
Assistant Secretary 
Dept. of Environment and Emergency Management  
P.O. Box PS-69, Palikir 96941, Pohnpei,  
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel:     +691 320 8814/8815 
Fax:    +691 320 8936 
Email :  climate@mail.fm  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ms Rosalinda Yatilman 
FSM Ridge to Reef Project Manager 
Office of Environment & Emergency   Management 
P.O. Box PS-69, Palikir 96941, Pohnpei,  
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel:     +691 320 8814/8815 
Fax:    +691 320 8936 
E-mail: ryatilman@gmail.com 
Skype : yatilman 
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Ms Faith Alexandra Siba 
IW R2R Project Manager 
Dept. of Environment & Emergency   Management 
P.O. Box PS-69, Palikir 96941, Pohnpei,  
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel:     +691 370 3673 
Fax:    +691 370 3000 
E-mail: faithsiba@gmail.com 
Skype :  
 

Fiji Islands 
 
Ms Sandeep Singh 
Director of Environment  
Ministry of Environment 
19 McGregor Road, Suva 
Fiji Islands 
Tel:    +679 331 169 
Fax:  +679 331 2879                                                        
E-mail: singhsk@govnet.gov.fj 
 
Ms Beverly Sadole 
National Manager – GEF R2R 
Min. of Local Government, Housing  
& Environment  
19 McGregor Road, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:  +679 331 169 
Fax:  +679 331 2879                                                        
E-mail:  beverly.sadole@govnet.gov.fj 
 
 

Mrs Mere Bainimarama 
Environment Officer 
Ministry of Local Government, Housing &     
Environment 
19 McGregor Road, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:     +679 331 1699 
Fax:    +679 331 2879 
E-mail:  mere.komailevuka@govnet.gov.fj 
 
 

Nauru 
 

Mr. Bryan Star 
Director of Environment 
Dept.  of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:    +674 557 3133 
E-mail: bryanstar007@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Murphy Ribauw 
IW R2R Project Manager 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      +674 557 3133  
E-mail : mribauw@gmail.com   

Ms Phaedora Harris 
National R2R Project Manager 
Department of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:    +674 557 2960 
E-mail: Phaedoe.harris@undp.org 
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Niue 

 
Dr Josie Tamate 
GEF Operational Focal Point 
Director-General,  
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Government of Niue 
Alofi, Niue 
Tel:    +683 4712 
E-mail: josie.tamate@mail.gov.nu 
Skype :  malamahetoa1 
  

Ms Crispina Konelio 
National GEF IW R2R Project Manager 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Niue Government 
Alofi, Niue 
Tel:    +683 4018 
E-mail: crispina.Konelio@mail.gov.nu     
Skype :  
 

 
Papua New Guinea 

 
Ms Rose Alphonse 
Policy Analyst 
Ministry of Environment,  
Government of PNG 
P O Box 6601, Boroko, NCD, PNG 
Tel: +(675) 301 4500 
Fax: +(675) 325 0182 
Email: Fredrick.ohmana@gmail.com  
 
 

Mr Senson Mark 
National GEF IW R2R Project Manager 
Conservation and Environment Protection Authority 
P O Box 6601, Boroko, NCD 
Papua New Guinea 
Tel: +(675) 301 4500 
Fax: +(675 325 0182 
Email: sensonhornbymark@gmail.com  
 

Republic of Palau 
 

Ms Umai Basilius  
Policy & Planning Manager 
Palau Conservation Society 
P O Box 1811 
Palau, 96940 
Tel:     +680 488 3993 
Fax:    +680 488 3990 
E-mail: ubasilius@palauconservation.org 
 
 
Ms Leena Muller  
R2R Specialist 
Ministry of Natural Resources & Tourism 
P O Box 100 
Koror, PW 96940, Palau 
P.O. Box 100, Koror, Palau, 96940 
Tel:     +680 767 5435 
Fax:    +680 767 3380 
E-mail: mullerleena@gmail.com    
 

 Ms Gwendalyn Kingtaro Sisior 
Senior Projects Manager 
Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment 
    & Tourism 
P.O. Box 100, Koror, Palau, 96940 
Tel:     +680 767 5435 
Fax:    +680 767 3380 
E-mail: gsisior07@gmail.com    
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Republic of the Marshall Islands 

 
Ms Dolores deBrum 
Deputy General Manager 
RMI Environment Protection Authority 
P.O. Box 1322 Majuro MH 96960, Marshall Islands 
Tel:    +692 625 3035/5203 
E-mail: doloresdekat@gmail.com  
Skype ID: baby.kattil 
 
Mr Warwick Harris 
Acting Director 
Office of Environmental Planning & Policy 
Coordination 
5th Floor, MI Development Banki (MIDB) 
Majuro Atoll 96960, MH, Marshall Islands 
Tel:    +692 625 7944 
E-mail: warwick47@gmail.com 
 
 

 Mr Julius Lucky 
Demonstration Project Manager 
RMI Environmental Protection Authority 
P.O. Box 1322 Majuro, Marshall Islands, 96960 
Tel:    +692 625 3035/5203 
E-mail: juliuslucky01@gmail.com  
Skype ID: tupaclolo   
 
Ms Jennifer Debrum 
Project Manager  
RMI Ridge to Reef Project 
Office of Environmental Planning and Policy Coordination  
5th Floor, MI Development Banki (MIDB) 
Majuro Atoll 96960, MH, Marshall Islands 
Tel:    +692 625 7944 
E-mail: jennifer.debrum@gmail.com  
 

Samoa 
 

Mr. Malaki Iakopo  
Assistant Chief Executive Officer 
Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:    +685 67200 
Fax:   +685 23176 
E-mail: Malaki.iakopo@mnre.gov.ws  
 
Mr Fata Eti Malolo 
Principal Watershed Officer 
Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Mail Bag, Apia, Samoa  
Tel:    +685 67200 
Fax:   +685 23176 
E-mail: eti.malolo@mnre.gov.ws  
 

Ms Ruth Ueselani 
Water Sector Coordinator (Project Co-financing) 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:    +685 67291 
Fax:   +685 23176 
E-mail: ruth.ueselani@mnre.gov.ws   
 
 
Mr Tamati Fau 
EWACC Project Coordnator 
GEF National R2R STAR {Project 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:    +685 26932 
Fax:   +685 23176 
E-mail: tamati.fau@mnre.gov.ws   
 

Solomon Islands 
 

Mr. Chanel Iroi 
Undersecretary – Technical 
Ministry of Environment, climate Change,  
    Disaster Management and Meteorology 
P O Box 21, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:    +677 28054 
E-mail: c.iroi@met.gov.sb 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Douglas Ting Ming Yee 
Nat.  Project Coordinator - Integrated Forest Management 
GEF/FAO Integrated Forest Management Project 
C/- Ministry of Environment, Climate Change,  Disaster                

Management and Meteorology 
P O Box 21, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:    +677 26036 
E-mail: d.yee@met.gov.sb 
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Ms Debra Lile Kereseka 
Senior Environment Officer 
Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, 
    Disaster Management and Meteorology 
P O Box 21, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:    +677 26036 
E-mail: dkereseka@mecm.gov.sb   

Mr Sammy Airahui 
National IW R2R Project Manager 
Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, 
    Disaster Management and Meteorology 
P O Box 21, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:    +677 26036 
E-mail: psalmme@gmail.com   
 
 

Tonga 
 

Ms Rosamond Bing 
Chief Executive Officer 
Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources 
P O Box 5, Vuna Road  
Nuku’alofa, Tonga 
Tel:   +676 823611 
Email: rosamond.bing@gmail.com  
Skype ID:   
 
 
Mr Taniela Hoponoa 
Project Coordinator 
Integrated land & Agro-ecosystem Management 
   Systems (ILAMS)for Tonga 
Nuku’alofa, Tonga 
Tel:   +676 24522 
Email: taniela.hoponoa@fao.org 
Skype ID:  th.hoponoa@gmail.com  
  

 
Ms Silia Leger 
National IW R2R Project Manager 
Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources 
P O Box 5, Vuna Road   
Nuku’alofa, Tonga 
Tel:   +676 25508 
Email: silia.leger@gmail.com  
Skype ID:  Silia Leger 
 
  
 

Tuvalu 
 

Mr Walter Pulogo 
Acting. Director 
Solid Waste Agency of Tuvalu (SWAT)  
Government Building 
Private Mail Bag 
Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:     +688 20164  
E-mail: wkauajnn@gmail.com 
Skype ID : walter_pulago 
 
Mr Mataio Tekinene 
GEF Operational Focal Point 
Tuvalu R2R Project Coordinator 
R2R Project, Department of Environment 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Trade, Tourism,     

Environment and Labour 
Government of Tuvalu 
Tel:      +688 20879 
E-mail: tekinenemataio@gmail.com 
 

 
Mr. Pesega Lifuka  
Project Coordinator for International Waters Project 
Solid Water Agency of Tuvalu (SWAT) 
Government Building 
Private Mail Bag 
Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:     (688) 20164 
E-mail: tagatafoupe@gmail.com  
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Vanuatu 
  
Ms Donna Tounapanga Kalfatak 
Principal Officer, Biodiversity and Conservation 
Department of Environmental Protection  
    and Conservation 
PMB 9063, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     +678 25302 
Fax:    +678 22227 
Email: dkalfatak@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
 

Mr Ericksen Packett 
R2R Project Coordinator 
Department of Environmental Protection and 
Conservation,  
PMB 9063, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     +678 25302/33430 
Fax:    +678 22227 
Email: erickspackett@gmail.com 

United Nations Development Programme 
 
Dr. Jose Erezo Padilla 
Regional Technical Advisor 
Marine, Coastal and Island Ecosystems 
United Nations Development Programme 
3rd Floor, UN Service Building, Ratchadamnoen 
Nok Avenue, Bangkok, Thailand 
Tel:     (662) 288 2756 
Fax:    (662) 288 3032 
E-mail: jose.padilla@undp.org  
 
 

UNEP – Pacific Office 
 
Dr Stamatios Christopoulos 
Programme Management Officer 
UN Environment/GEF Pacific Office 
SPREP Campus, P O Box 240, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:   (678) 762 23670 
E-mail: stamatios.christopoulos@unep.org   
Skype ID: stamatios.christopoulos 1  
 
 
 

UNDP Fiji Multi-Country Office 
 

Dr Winifereti Nainoca 
Dept. Team Leader – Resilience and Sustainable 
Development 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718 
E-mail: winifereti.nainoca@undp.org  
 

Mr. Floyd Robinson 
Environment Analyst 
Resilience and Sustainable Development Team 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500 
E-mail: Floyd.robinson@undp.org 
 
 
 

UNDP – Multi-Country Office 
 
Ms Anne Patricia Trevor-Stanley 
Programme Officer,  
Environment & Climate Change 
Multi-Country Office for Samoa, 
  Cook Islands, Niue and Tokelau 
United Nationals Development Programme 
One UN House, SIDS Street, Tuanainato, Samoa 
Tel: (685) 23670 Ext. 50 
E-mail: anne.trevor@undp.org  
Web:  www.ws.undp.org  
Skype ID: fataro10 
 

Food and Agriculture Organisation (FAO) 
 
Ms Jessica Sanders 
Fishery Officer 
Sub-regional Office for the Pacifi Islands 
Apia, Samoa 
Tel: +685 22127 – ext 17 
E-mail: Jessica.Sanders@fao.org 
Skype ID: fataro10 
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Mr Isaac Rounds 
Carbon-Offset Manager 
Conservation International 
Fiji Office, Suva, Fiji Islands 
E-mail : irounds@conservation.org  
 

 Ms Aliti Vuniseya 
Independent Consultancy 
P O Box 1321, Nabua 
Suva, Fiji 
Email: vuniseyaliti@gmail.com  
Skype ID:  vunisea liti 

Pacific Community (SPC) 
 
Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag GPO 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:    +679 3381 377 
Fax:   +679 3370 040/3384 461 
Website: www.spc.int / gsd.spc.int 
 

Ms Rhonda Robinson 
Deputy Director  
Disaster & Community Resilience Programme 
Geoscience, Energy & Maritime (GEM) Division 
E-mail: rhondar@spc.int  
 

Dr Milika Sobey 
Consultant 
GEF Ridge to Reef Programme 
Email:  milikasobey@gmail.com  
 
 
Mr Jose Antonio 
Country Coordination, Monitoring and  
    Evaluation Adviser 
GEF Ridge to Reef Programme 
Email:  josea@spc.int 
 
Mr Andreas Antoniou 
Hydrogeologist/Groundwater Modelier 
Disaster & Community Resilience Programme 
Geoscience, Energy & Maritime (GEM) Division 
E-mail: andreasa@spc.int 
 
Mr Maika Vulaono 
Finance Team Leader 
Email:  maikav@spc.int 
 
 
Ms Sereima Kalouniviti 
Information System Lead Researcher 
Geoscience, Energy & Maritime Division 
Email:  sereimak@spc.int 
 
Mr Lorima Vueti 
Video Editor and Camera Operator 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 

Mr Peter Sinclair 
Water Resources Monitoring and Assessment Coordinator 
Disaster & Community Resilience Programme 
Geoscience, Energy & Maritime (GEM) Division 
E-mail: peters@spc.int 
 
Ms Fononga Mangisi-Mafileo 
Communications and Knowledge  Management Adviser 
GEF Ridge to Reef Programme 
Email:  fonongam@spc.int 
 
 
Ms Emma Newland 
Science Officer 
GEF Ridge to Reef Programme 
E-mail:  emman@spc.int 
 
 
Ms Verenaisi Bakani 
Programme Administrator 
GEG Ridge to Reef Programme 
Email:  verenaisiba@spc.int 
 
Mr Navneet Lal 
Web and Print Graphic Multimedia Assistant 
Geoscience, Energy & Maritime Division 
Email:  navneetl@spc.int 
 
Mr Sonal Aujla 
Communication Assistant 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 

Email:  lorimad@spc.int 
 

Email:  sonala@spc.int 

 


